Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Sonya Gillissen <sgillissen90@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, 27 May 2023 09:21
To: Sandton@pabasa.co.za; Thandeka Malele; Rector Kganedi; JSekele@justice.gov.za; Sandra Botes;

rolls@jaa.co.za; Sonja Gillissen; rmabina@judiciary.org.za; Nmohale@judiciary.org.za;
mmohlala@judiciary.org.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za; nccadmin@law.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za;
manager@advchambers.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; manager@gkchambers.co.za; hes1
@law.co.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; northgautengadv@gmail.com; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne
Badenhorst; donn@debattorneys.co.za; naledi@tlouattorneys.co.za; nadia@deswardt.co.za; lee-
handra@glossators.co.za; carin@rainc.co.za; boipelo@bilinc.co.za; ismalberger@gminc.co.za;
tshego@mbmlaw.co.za; simone@dmrlaw.co.za; mpho@mkumbeniinc.co.za;
PublicEmailPTA@judiciary.org.za; PublicEmailPta2@judiciary.org.za; motions pretoria

Subject: Unopposed Motions before Swanepoel J - 30 May 2023

Attachments: 30 May & 1 June 2023 - Notice with regard to Unopposed Motions before Judge Swanepoel.doc; 30
May 2023 - UNOPPOSED MOTIONS - Swanepoel J.docx

Link for Unopposed Motions before Judge Swanepoel on Tuesday, 30 May 2023 at 10h00.

Regards

Sonya Gillissen

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device

Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 342 266 645 958
Passcode: kBAYGQ

Download Teams | Join on the web

Learn More | Meeting options




UNOPPOSED MOTIONS - 30 MAY 2023 - SWANEPOEL J

MS TEAMS
Judges Secretary: Sonya Gillissen

Tel.: 012-492 6766 / 079 400 1963

Email: sgillissen90@gmail.com (for correspondence only)

sgillissen@judiciary.org.za (for caselines invites)
60. ADC BAM NO MABENA VS RAF 2235/18
61. EMMANUEL CHURCH VS  UNLAWFULL OCC ERF 488 1110/21
62. CHANGING TIDES 17 VS T MATSIMELA 009091/22
63. SB GUARANTEE VS T MAMORARE 58124/20
64. E LESSING VS RAF 71616/18
65. Z L NKOSI VS RAF 43436/16
66. CHANGING TIDES 17 VS R SEOPELA +1 41181/18
67. L ZITHA VS MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS B40279/22
68. FRD BANK VS M M BASSON +1 028475/23
69. ABSA BANK VS M S MAOKA + ANOTHER 14784/22
70. TS MATSHUMA VS RAF 36332/17
71. EX PARTE: STD BANK: R BOTHMA 59696/19
72. EX PARTE: STD BANK: AJ S CONSULTANTS +1 8357/22
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L E LEFATOLA

EX PARTE: Z HARLEY

B MATIJILA

NEDBANK

B ASUMANIA

BMW

M D RAPHOYIYA

ABSA BANK

SB GUARANTEE COMPANY

EX PARTE: M T R MAKUA

EX PARTE: L M BRANSBY

EX PARTE: CT DANNHAUSER

EX PARTE: W B & A J JAMES

EX PARTE: M HUISAMEN

NEDBANK

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

RAF

MEC OF EDUCATION +1

M A MAMPANE

OUTSURANCE INSURANCE

D VAN HEERDEN

RAF

CJRYAN

E M MOTEDI

D NWAILA +2

54593/17

036543/23

1684/21

014516/22

18237/21

052689/22

745/18

58154/20

58101/20

041247/23

040434/23

036702/22

16840/23

028875/23

15541/19
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100.
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J HRABIE | M MBALOLA

ABSA BANK

ABSA BANK

ABSA BANK

ABSA BANK

ABSA BANK

CASH FLOW CAPITAL

CASH FLOW CAPITAL

FRD BANK

FRD BANK

EX PARTE: RS GIRD

SB GUARANTEE

SB GUARANTEE

SB GUARANTEE

SB GUARANTEE

SB GUARANTEE

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

RAF

H V MANZIN

K M MOLEKA

M B MONYELA

TKTHOBEJANE

T KHOZA

P R DA SILVA

Y ACKERMANN

M R SEBATI

N N F SEHONGWE-SKOSANA

B M MATSHEGO

J N S MKHASIBE

J S NKOSI

N A J NETANGAHENI

T P BANDA

002859/23

026710/22

036046/22

050978/22

033909/22

038095/22

004891/23

004286/23

050271/22

033370/22

014858/23

008206/22

057303/22

057390/22

057384/22

057071/22



104.
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107.

108.

109.

110.

BODY CORP

STD BANK

EX PARTE: MJ ELLIS

EX PARTE: T P TEWANA

STD BANK

BUILDIA CON CAPE PROP

ABSA TRUST MABOTIJA

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

K'S MOLANE

RS VARRIE

THKHUMALO

P VERVEEN

RAF

014200/23

040279/22

043619/22

042834/23

004375/22

004194/23

002846/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE

NOT DISPLAYING DUCIMENTS ON CASELINE
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ABSA BANK VS
ABSA BANK VS
ABSA BANK VS
ABSA BANK VS
ABSA BANK VS

LUPHEZA GROUP

M | KLEYNHANS

N KHUMALO

P TAFIRA

KM HMOGOMOTSI

053483/22

038053/22

054800/22

003350/23

050981/22
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FRD BANK

SB GUARANTEE

SB GUARANTEE

STD BANK
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VS

O S MOPHULANE

J PEREKWA

U B NDEBE

G SOLUBODUN

026502/22

057177/22

045701/22

017642/22



REPUBLIC OF SOUTH-AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION
PRETORIA

NOTICE REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE JUDGE PRESIDENT’S
DIRECTIVES FOR THE UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT BEFORE JUDGE
SWANEPOEL ON 30 May & 1 June 2023 .

Secretary: Sonya Gillissen
Room 5.5

Tel.: 012-4926772 | 079 400 1963
Email:sqillissen@judiciary.org.za / sqgillissen90@gmail.com

1. The proceedings will be conducted virtually on MS Teams starting at
10:00am. A new link will be issued for every day.

2. A complete Practice Note, stating the nature of the application for the date on
which the application is on the roll, should be filed on Caselines setting out at

least the following:

2.1 Was the matter previously postponed? If so, what was the reason for
the postponement?

2.2 If the papers consist of more than just the application concerned, (for
instance, previous applications or pleadings not relevant to the
application) the application must be properly identified by reference to
the section and page number to avoid a search for it;

2.3 The return of service and set down relevant to the date of hearing must

be identified by reference to the section and page number;



2.4 If personal service is necessary, (for instance in sequestration or rule
46 A applications) it must be stated and if this requirement was not
complied with, reasons must be provided;

2.5 Where certain practice or legal requirements have to be complied with
(for instance in Rule 46A applications) compliance with all those
requirements must be clearly stated and then also identified in the
papers by reference to the section, page number(s) and paragraph;

2.6 |If there is any problem with the application, it must be clearly identified
and disclosed. If there is no problem, it must be submitted that the
papers are in order;

2.7 Name and contact details of counsel and the attorney (tel. no. and
email address) must be stated.

. If there is any other information to be conveyed, it must also be stated in the

practice note.

. The filing of heads of argument will not replace the duty to file a practice note

in terms of this Directive.

. In all applications where heads of argument must be filed, a failure to do so

may also result in the application being struck from the roll.

. Draft Orders, indicating the date and particulars of the Judge, must be filed on

Caselines for the court to consider.

. The Practice Note, Draft order and/or heads of argument (if applicable) must

be filed by no later than 8:00am on the last court day before the hearing,

failing which the application will be struck from the roll. Filing must be done on

CASELINES ONLY (and NOT by email to Me Gillissen).

. Itis the responsibility of the applicant’s attorney to ensure that the matter is

TIMEOUSLY, PROPERLY AND FULLY uploaded onto Caselines and that the

Judge and his clerk will have access to the matter at the latest at 9:00 on the



day before the date of hearing to enable the Judge to read the papers. Late
filing or updates will not be accepted.
. In divorce matters the plaintiff must file an affidavit on the merits and the

attorney an affidavit on the authenticity of the marriage certificate.

J Swanepoel
JUDGE OF THE HIGH COURT

PRETORIA
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