Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Sonya Gillissen <sqillissen90@gmail.com>

Sent: Saturday, 27 May 2023 09:21

To: Sandton@pabasa.co.za; Thandeka Malele; Rector Kganedi; JSekele@justice.gov.za; Sandra Botes;

rolls@jaa.co.za; Sonja Gillissen; rmabina@judiciary.org.za; Nmohale@judiciary.org.za;

mmohlala@judiciary.org.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za; nccadmin@law.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za; manager@advchambers.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; manager@gkchambers.co.za; hes1 @law.co.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; northgautengadv@gmail.com; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne Badenhorst; donn@debattorneys.co.za; naledi@tlouattorneys.co.za; nadia@deswardt.co.za; leehandra@glossators.co.za; carin@rainc.co.za; boipelo@bilinc.co.za; ismalberger@gminc.co.za;

tshego@mbmlaw.co.za; simone@dmrlaw.co.za; mpho@mkumbeniinc.co.za;

PublicEmailPTA@judiciary.org.za; PublicEmailPta2@judiciary.org.za; motions pretoria

Subject: Unopposed Motions before Swanepoel J - 30 May 2023

Attachments: 30 May & 1 June 2023 - Notice with regard to Unopposed Motions before Judge Swanepoel.doc; 30

May 2023 - UNOPPOSED MOTIONS - Swanepoel J.docx

Link for Unopposed Motions before Judge Swanepoel on Tuesday, 30 May 2023 at 10h00.

Regards

Sonya Gillissen

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device

Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 342 266 645 958

Passcode: kBAYGQ

Download Teams | Join on the web

<u>Learn More</u> | <u>Meeting options</u>

<u>UNOPPOSED MOTIONS – 30 MAY 2023 - SWANEPOEL J</u>

MS TEAMS

Judges Secretary: Sonya Gillissen

Tel.: 012 – 492 6766 / 079 400 1963

Email: sgillissen90@gmail.com (for correspondence only)

sgillissen@judiciary.org.za (for caselines invites)

60.	ADC BAM NO MABENA	VS	RAF	2235/18
61.	EMMANUEL CHURCH	VS	UNLAWFULL OCC ERF 488	1110/21
62.	CHANGING TIDES 17	VS	T MATSIMELA	009091/22
63.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	T MAMORARE	58124/20
64.	E LESSING	VS	RAF	71616/18
65.	Z L NKOSI	VS	RAF	43436/16
66.	CHANGING TIDES 17	VS	R SEOPELA +1	41181/18
67.	L ZITHA	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS	B40279/22
68.	FRD BANK	VS	M M BASSON +1	028475/23
69.	ABSA BANK	VS	M S MAOKA + ANOTHER	14784/22
70.	T S MATSHUMA	VS	RAF	36332/17
71.	EX PARTE: STD BANK: R BOTHN	59696/19		
72.	EX PARTE: STD BANK: A J S COI	8357/22		

73.	L E LEFATOLA	VS	RAF	54593/17
74.	EX PARTE: Z HARLEY			036543/23
75.	B MATJILA	VS	MEC OF EDUCATION +1	1684/21
76.	NEDBANK	VS	M A MAMPANE	014516/22
77.	B A SUMANIA	VS	OUTSURANCE INSURANCE	18237/21
78.	BMW	VS	D VAN HEERDEN	052689/22
79.	M D RAPHOYIYA	VS	RAF	745/18
80.	ABSA BANK	VS	C J RYAN	58154/20
81.	SB GUARANTEE COMPANY	VS	E M MOTEDI	58101/20
82.	EX PARTE: M T R MAKUA			041247/23
83.	EX PARTE: L M BRANSBY			040434/23
84.	EX PARTE: C T DANNHAUSER			036702/22
85.	EX PARTE: W B & A J JAMES			16840/23
86.	EX PARTE: M HUISAMEN			028875/23
87.	NEDBANK	VS	D NWAILA +2	15541/19

88.	J H RABIE I M MBALOLA	VS	RAF	002859/23
89.	ABSA BANK	VS	H V MANZIN	026710/22
90.	ABSA BANK	VS	K M MOLEKA	036046/22
91.	ABSA BANK	VS	M B MONYELA	050978/22
92.	ABSA BANK	VS	T K THOBEJANE	033909/22
93.	ABSA BANK	VS	T KHOZA	038095/22
94.	CASH FLOW CAPITAL	VS	P R DA SILVA	004891/23
95.	CASH FLOW CAPITAL	VS	Y ACKERMANN	004286/23
96.	FRD BANK	VS	M R SEBATI	050271/22
97.	FRD BANK	VS	N N F SEHONGWE-SKOSANA	033370/22
98.	EX PARTE: R S GIRD			014858/23
99.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	B M MATSHEGO	008206/22
100.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	J N S MKHASIBE	057303/22
101.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	J S NKOSI	057390/22
102.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	N A J NETANGAHENI	057384/22
103.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	T P BANDA	057071/22

104.	BODY CORP	VS	K S MOLANE	014200/23
105.	STD BANK	VS	R S VARRIE	040279/22
106.	EX PARTE: MJ ELLIS			043619/22
107.	EX PARTE: T P TEWANA			042834/23
108.	STD BANK	VS	T H KHUMALO	004375/22
109.	BUILDIA CON CAPE PROP	VS	P VERVEEN	004194/23
110.	ABSA TRUST MABOTJA	VS	RAF	002846/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DUCIMENTS ON CASELINE

111.	ABSA BANK	VS	LUPHEZA GROUP	053483/22
112.	ABSA BANK	VS	M I KLEYNHANS	038053/22
113.	ABSA BANK	VS	N KHUMALO	054800/22
114.	ABSA BANK	VS	P TAFIRA	003350/23
115.	ABSA BANK	VS	K M H MOGOMOTSI	050981/22

116.	FRD BANK	VS	O S MOPHULANE	026502/22
117.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	J PEREKWA	057177/22
118.	SB GUARANTEE	VS	U B NDEBE	045701/22
119.	STD BANK	VS	G S OLUBODUN	017642/22



REPUBLIC OF SOUTH-AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA

NOTICE REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE JUDGE PRESIDENT'S DIRECTIVES FOR THE UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT BEFORE JUDGE SWANEPOEL ON 30 May & 1 June 2023.

Secretary: Sonya Gillissen

Room 5.5

Tel.: 012 - 492 6772 / 079 400 1963

Email:sgillissen@judiciary.org.za / sgillissen90@gmail.com

- The proceedings will be conducted virtually on MS Teams starting at 10:00am. A new link will be issued for every day.
- 2. A complete Practice Note, stating the nature of the application for the date on which the application is on the roll, should be filed on Caselines setting out at least the following:
 - 2.1 Was the matter previously postponed? If so, what was the reason for the postponement?
 - 2.2 If the papers consist of more than just the application concerned, (for instance, previous applications or pleadings not relevant to the application) the application must be properly identified by reference to the section and page number to avoid a search for it;
 - 2.3 The return of service and set down relevant to the date of hearing must be identified by reference to the section and page number;

- 2.4 If personal service is necessary, (for instance in sequestration or rule 46 A applications) it must be stated and if this requirement was not complied with, reasons must be provided;
 - 2.5 Where certain practice or legal requirements have to be complied with (for instance in Rule 46A applications) compliance with all those requirements must be clearly stated and then also identified in the papers by reference to the section, page number(s) and paragraph;
 - 2.6 If there is any problem with the application, it must be clearly identified and disclosed. If there is no problem, it must be submitted that the papers are in order;
 - 2.7 Name and contact details of counsel and the attorney (tel. no. and email address) must be stated.
- If there is any other information to be conveyed, it must also be stated in the practice note.
- 4. The filing of heads of argument will not replace the duty to file a practice note in terms of this Directive.
- In all applications where heads of argument must be filed, a failure to do so may also result in the application being struck from the roll.
- Draft Orders, indicating the date and particulars of the Judge, must be filed on Caselines for the court to consider.
- 7. The Practice Note, Draft order and/or heads of argument (if applicable) must be filed by **no later than 8:00am on the last court day before the hearing**, failing which the application will be struck from the roll. Filing must be done on CASELINES ONLY (and NOT by email to Me Gillissen).
- 8. It is the responsibility of the applicant's attorney to ensure that the matter is TIMEOUSLY, PROPERLY AND FULLY uploaded onto Caselines and that the Judge and his clerk will have access to the matter at the latest at 9:00 on the

- day before the date of hearing to enable the Judge to read the papers. Late filing or updates will not be accepted.
- 9. In divorce matters the plaintiff must file an affidavit on the merits and the attorney an affidavit on the authenticity of the marriage certificate.

J Swanepoel

JUDGE OF THE HIGH COURT

PRETORIA